Insufficient playing facilities  

5. Unpainted classrooms 

6. Unsanitary (unhygienic) latrines and convenient places. 

7. A decimal (fractured) front view  

Budgets/Estimates: We returned home and quickly did the budgets/estimates based on the 

donation of one thousand six hundred US Dollars ($1,600) that we received from the donors. The 

budgets/estimates are shown on Table 1.  

TABLE 1 

S/N Areas Identified Material Cost Amount 

1. Roof: - ½ bundle 

- Facing bound ward 

10 pieces 

- Wood 2x3x4 10 

pieces 

- Nails (zinc) 

- 3” inches nails

[...]

provide the following: repairs of doors; new roofing; sanitation; playing 

facilities; books; library and computer 

Exchange rate for the US Dollars: We were able to change the $1,600 we received at the rate 

of ₦584 per dollar. We received a total of nine hundred and thirty-four thousand, four hundred 

naira only (₦934,400.00). We are grateful to all the donors. We will get to work immediately 

with the support of the Manager of the School, Rev. Fr. Joseph Idiong. We will send out report 

as soon as the work in the areas of needed is done.  

Yours in Christ, 

Fr. Donald Udoh  Rev.